DRIGINAL

3EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THEE STATE OF CALiFORNIA

Decision No. [ Xrlele)

Wy

In the Matter of the Application of

IRVEN L. WOFFORD, doing business as

ARDEN WATER CCMPANY, for authority

t0 increase water rates and to es- Application No. 28077
tablish a flat rate for cooler

service. (Section L5L of the Public

Utilities Code.)

Louls R. Deadrich, for applicant;
oan 5. Mcvay, for the Californmia State
Jivision of Real Estate; Robert D. -
Thomas, Buelah Mae Thomas axn
ward C. Uffert, in propria personae,
interested parties;
Walter John Cavagnaro, for the Commission
stars.

CPINION

By application filed May 24, 1956, Irven L. Wofford seeks

an order authorizing him to increase the rates applicable to Water
service he renders under the name of Arden Water Company in supply-
iﬁg water to Wofford Subdivision Tract No. 1422 and adjacent terri-
tory, in Section 32, and in the Wi of Section 23, 1.25 S., R.33 E.,
M.D.B.& M. in Kern County, all being land owned by applicant prior
to its subdivision and sale. The application contains a summary of
estimated earnings at applicant's present rates and estimatéd expense
for 1956 and indicates a deficit of $1,269.76. The profit and loss
statement for the year 1955 indicates a loss during that l2-month
period of $3,219.86.

Public hearing was held inVWOfford Heights, Kern County,
California, before Examiner Rowe on October 23, 1956, and evidence
both oral and documentary was adduced and the matter submitted for

decision.




%

4-38077 N3

Several of applicant's water customers testified that they
were of the opinion that the requested inerease in rateé was Justified.
Some of these witnesses complained of the service especially on week
ends during the last two summers. Applicant indicated that he
iatended to better the service by equipping additional wells and
installing approxdimately 40,000 gallons of additionél storage capaciqf.lt -_—
also appeared ﬁhat service could be imp}oved by means of having two
of the existing wells operate at the same time and ge on or oﬁf
automatically, depending upon the amounpfof water in the)storage
vanks. This should eliminate the necessity of changing the wells
alternately by personally turning one well off and the other on. The
recent earthguake in this area caused severe damage to the systen,
necessitating additional capital investmants. Two of applicant's
own witnesses expresced the opinion thét an equal flat rate’charge
should not be imposed on account of the?use of the circulating type
of non-water-wasting coolers. |

A staff witness tesvified that the service area is located
above the new Isabella Dam. At present the source of supply consists
of two wells located in the service area. One well is 226 feet deen
with & l2-inch casing, interlined and is gravel packed and is equipped
with a 6-inch Johnsen pump with a 25~-horsepower motor, complete with
electric starter and switches, which pumps water into 2 21,000-
gallon steel tank located at the highest elevation in the systen.
Another well at this same location is 245 feet deep, has a 12-inch
casing and is gravel packed. A 25-horscpower motor is connected o
a 6~-inch Pomona pump and also supplies water to the above-mentioned
tank. The distribution system consists of 18,750 feet of mains vary-
ing in size from 2 to 5 inches. There are also 20 fire hydrants

installed in the tracet.




A-38077 NB

The staff introduced, as Exhibit No. 15, a study of this
system and its rates. Rate bases were developed for the year 1955
adjusted and for the year 1956 estimated. The rate base for 1955 is
stated as $52,530 and for '1956-as $53,110.

The monthly rates presently being charged and those Pro-

posed by applicant are as follows:

Flat Rates
Present — Proposec

Connection of 3/L-inch or less: ,
Bach residence ...ccceeecee.. % 2.50 8 5.00
Each business having only

one tollet facility .eeev.. 2.50 5.00
All other business users, :
except hotels and motels ... 5.00% 7.50
Hotels and Motels, Base Rate 5.00% 7.50
Each additional unit ...eceevaverse  1.00% 2.00

Special Rates: :
Circulating evaporative type water
coolers. (Service to be used only
during and charged for months of
April through Oc¢tober, inclusive) & $ 0.75
Water-wasting evaporative~-type
coolers. (Service to be used only
during and charged for months of _
April through October, ineclusive) 1.00
Fire hydrants .eeeescees ceroecnne .o To be es-
" tablished
by negotia~
tion.

. GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter
For 3/L=3nch meter
For l=-inch meter
For li-inch meter
For 2-inch meter

Quantity Rates:
First 900 cu.ft. or less
Next 3,100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

* Not f£filed




"A-38077 NB

The following summary of éar:ings for applicant was
included in Bxhitit No. 15, for the year 1955 adjusted and for the
vear 1956 estimated.

Summa:y of Earninpd L '
Year 1955 Adgusted—and Year l?SS'ostimated

. n : L5950 Estimated

:__1955 Adjusted -Prop0°ed.Meoowing_ lOOV*Meteiod-

:Fresent:Applicamt 's: PresSent.: Applacant ' S:Applicant's :
Item : _Rates :Prop.Rates: Rates ?:ok?narps,“.“op Rates :

Operating Revenues $ 2,415 & 4,360 $ 2,580 § 4,670  $ 4,720

Deductions o
Oper.& Maint.Ex- S
penses Excluding - : «
Taxes & Depr. 2,600 2,600 - 2,620 2,620 2,590

Taxes Inelud.Incame 395 395 "395 395 LO5
Depreciation 1,85¢ 1,854 1,870 1,870 L,5L2
Total Deductions 4,845 4,849 4,885 4,885 4,937

Net Revenue (2,434) (489)  (2,305) (215) o (217)
Rate Base 52 530 52,530 3,110 53,110 54,870
Rate of Return loss loss loss loss loss

(Red Figure)

The staff witness who prepared the above estimate téstified
that subsequently he had learned that 10 units which he had believed
to constitute a motel and charged as such were now found to constitute
separate residences and were being s0 charged. With the adjustments
necessitated by this change in billing he stated that instead of
suffering a loss under the proposed rates applicant should Just about
break even.

This application should be considered in the light of
Decision No. 42839, dated May 3, 19&9, in Application No. 29653 of
which the Commission takes official notice. At the vime of this

decision when the present applicant was serving only 10 customers, in




A-38077 N3

its opinlon and order on rchearing, the Commission,in discussing

applicant's present rates, said:

"When as few as 60 customers are being served,
the Commission believes that the water system
will reasonably be paying its way on the pre~
scribed rates. Just as soon as any substantial
cdevelopment takes place, the Commission will
entertain a supplemental application to set

proper rates if on actuwal experience these
rates prove to be unsatisfactory.”

g There are still only about 56 customers who are served.
This approximates the number of 60, at which time it was estimated
the system under present rates would become self-supporting. Appar-
ently, this community has not reached a leveling off position in its
growth. However, according to the testimony of applicant's book-
keeper there are only three new users in prospect. Since costs have
risen materially during the last seven years, it appears that the
inerease in rates will just about put applicant in the financial
position envisioned by the Commission’in its 1949 decision.

The staff made five recommendations which the Commission
féels shouid be carried out by applicant. First, it is recommended
that the utilizy file a3 tariff service area map showing the boundaries
of the territory served. Second, it is recommended that a compre-
hensive map be filed on which will be deiineated the various tracts
of land.and area served, the principal water production, storage,
transmission and distridution fagilities, and the lécation of appli-
cant’s various properties. Third, it is recommended that beginning
with the year 1956 applicant determine depréciation expense by multi-
plying the depreciable fixed capital, exclusive of piant provided
through contributions in aid of construction, by a rate of 3;8w§er
cent. Fourth, it is recommended that meters be installed on all
services, including the premises owned by applicant. Fifth, it is

finally recommended that applicant install fences %o inclose the




A-38077 NB

purp and tank areas. Ailowance for fences enclosing these areas has .
been included in additions to plant for 1956 in the staff's computa-
tions. h ‘. '
Compleée netering of the system will eliminate the necessity
of a permanent.flat raze schedule. A temporary flat rate schedule to
be used only until meters can be instélled and in no event after
March 31, 1957, will be provided for by the order which follows:
Applicant has indicated that he will attempt to improve
service by the instzllation of additional facilities. It appears
that, concg:rencly with the installation of meters, applicant should
proceed with its plan of installiﬁg additional storage capacity té
alleviate water \shortages which have herepofofe occurred over.weék
ends. In the order which follows, applicant will be required to
install a minimum of 40,000 gallons additional storage capacisy. )
While several customers of applicant criticised the service,
it was generally agreed that the increases requested should be allowed
in case service should be improved. In view of the record heﬁeinfthe
Commission finds that the increases in rates and chargeé authorized
herein are juspifie& and that present rates and charges, in so far aé
they differ from those herein authorized, are, for the fuﬁure; unjust

and unreasonable. Applicant has indicated an intention to refund to

Dr.ABarrows the excess charges collected froz him. ' Applicant will be

expected to make suqh refund.

Irven L. Wofford having applied to this Commission for an
order authorizing increases in rates and éharges for water service
renderedAby hin in Wofford Heights and viciaity in Kern County, public
hearing having been held, the matter having 5een‘submittednand now

being ready for decision,




A-38077 NB

IT IS HEREBY ORDER“D-

1. That applicant zs authorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission, in confo:gzty with the provisions of General Order
No. 96, the schedules of rates and charges set forth in Appendix A
attached to this order, and, on not less than five days"notiée to
the public and to this Commission, to make said rates and charges
effective for all service rendered on and after January 1, 1957; |

Z. That within sixty days after thé effective date of this
order applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission, in
conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, a tariff
service area map showing the boundaries of the territory served.
Such tariff service area map shall become effective on five days'
notice te the Commission and to the public after filing as herein-
above provided.

3. That-within sixty days after the effective date hereof
applicant shall file with this Commission four coples of a comprehen~
sive map drawn to an indicated scale of not smaller than 200 feet to
the inch, on which sha;l be delineated by app}opriate narkings the
various tracts of land and area servéd, the principal water produc-~
tion, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities, and the
various properties of applicant.

L. That beginning with the year 1958, applicant skall

~ determine depreciation expense by multzphyzng the deprecidble utility

plant by a rate of 3.8 per cent, that ;h;s rate shall be used until
review indicates it should be revised, that applicant shall review

the depreciation rate, using the straight-line remaining life method
whenever substantlial changes in depreciable utility;plant‘occur and

at' intervals of not more than five years, and that results of these

reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.




A=38077 NB

5. 'rhét“appliéanttshall%inszalzwby,noc later than March 31,
1957}‘meteré~oﬁ”éll“doéive"service-connections.
| 6. That applicanz shall install and place in operation by not
later than May 15, 11957, additional: storage capacity of nov less
than 4O, OOO gallons.

| 7. “That applicant shall-install-by not later than'May 31, 1957,
fences enclos,ng all pump and tank installations.

g. Thac'applicant qhall'inform this Commise ion in writing of
the completion and p*acxng in operation of the facilities ordered in
_the_above paragraphs 5 to 7, inclusive, not more than five days after
oach ouoh completion. |

The effective date of this decision shall be twenoy days

, after the date hereof.

| &L
“ Dated at . S isco , California, this (27-—day of
_DECEMBER

'C; ; o

Commissioners




APPENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sorvice.

TERRITORY

The wincorporated commmity of Wofford Hoightb » approxinately 2 miles
south of Kernviile, Kern Coumnty.

RATES Por Moter
Quantity Rates:

FIrst 900 CUuLt. OF 1€53 wevevnvccsocconconcnns .
Next 3,100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .
OVOI‘ A,OOO cu.ft‘, mr loo Cuam. S bodpasProsssry

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch noter eetereretestiettaeananss
For 3/l~inch moter
For 1=inch meter
For lA-inch meter
For z-inCh mtﬂr CEorrBesbsarsnne vesvrnssaer

Tho Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that minimm cherge
will purchaso at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No. 2LX
LIMITED TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABIL ITZ

Applicsble %o all limited temporary water service furnished on a £lat
rate basis.

TERRITCRY

The unincorporated commmity of Wofford Belghts, approximately 2 miles
south of Kernville, Kern County.

RATES Por 3/i~inch Services
- Memt

1. For easch single family residence
including premises .eeveveescocccscconce $5.00

2. For each businesc establisiment,
except hotels and motols, having
no plumding fixtures other than
one ilet and one lavatory eevvececcess

a. Additionel for each toilet
iﬂ QDCCOSS Of Ono SBssnorrrevsressssaany

b. Additional for each bdathtub
or Shwer bath '...f...l...l..‘.'l..

For the first wmit of a hotel or
2otel including central bath and
utility room l.ﬁ...........-.l...I.'I.-II

&. For each additional Wit ececeevceens

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. ALl service not covered by the above classifications will be fur-
niched only on & metered basis.

2. Service under this schedule will be furnished 40 exdisting customers
only wntll such time as meters are installed. This schedulo will be offec-—
tive only to and including March 31, 1957.




